high school coaches and the potential impact they may have on 
student-athletes. Former high school athletes were also used 
because of the amount of time they spent with high school coaches 
and to determine if a coaches’ perceived leadership behavior 
provide any benefits. 

Three-hundred and seventy- eight (378) participants from a 
variety of ethnic backgrounds, socioeconomic levels, and levels of 
educational achievements were asked to participate in this study. 

A sample-size calculator was utilized to determine if the sample 
would allow for overall generalization regarding the student